Report Name

Operation

Job

Project

Tenant/User

Run Date

Status

Job Filenames

Job Total Input Records
Job Total Output Records

Description

Cleaned - Parsed/Unparsed Input Address

Cleaned - Parsed/Unparsed Input Name

Cleaned - Name Word Order

Cleaned - Single word names should be placed in

Name check codes are for

Cleaned - Profanity

Cleaned - Favor street or non-street addresses

Cleaned - Correct for Gender, Title, Mixed Name Formats
Cleaned - Search for Name in Address Lines

Cleaned - Search for Prefix/Title in Address Lines
Cleaned - Search for Address in Address Lines

Cleaned - Search for City/State/Zip in Address Lines
Cleaned - Search for Business in Address Lines

Cleaned - Edit fail Blank Address

Cleaned - Edit fail Blank City

Cleaned - Edit fail Blank Individual And Business
Cleaned - Edit fail Canadian Zip Code

Cleaned - Edit fail Military

Cleaned - Edit fail Numeric Business Name

Cleaned - Edit fail Numeric City Name

Cleaned - Edit fail Invalid City Zip

Cleaned - Edit fail Invalid SCF

Cleaned - Edit fail Invalid State

Cleaned - Edit fail Invalid State Zip

Cleaned - Edit fail Invalid Zip

Cleaned - Edit fail US Zip Code

Cleaned - Preserve non-US source postal codes on output
Cleaned - Blank output phone elements if phone is Invalid
Cleaned - Matching Type

Cleaned - NCU Number (only required if client has more than one)
If phone is more than 10 digits, use the digits from the...
Cleaned Mail - Parsed/Unparsed Input Address

Cleaned Mail - Parsed/Unparsed Input Name

Cleaned Mail - Name Word Order

Cleaned Mail - Single word names should be placed in
Cleaned Mail - Profanity

Cleaned Mail - Favor street or non-street addresses
Cleaned Mail - Correct for Gender, Title, Mixed Name Formats
Cleaned Mail - Search for Name in Address Lines
Cleaned Mail - Search for Prefix/Title in Address Lines
Cleaned Mail - Search for Address in Address Lines
Cleaned Mail - Search for City/State/Zip in Address Lines
Cleaned Mail - Search for Business in Address Lines
Cleaned Mail - Type of NCOA Match

Cleaned Mail - How far back to look for NCOA address changes
Cleaned Mail - NCOA File Type

Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Blank Address

Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Blank City

Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Blank Individual And Business
Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Canadian Zip Code

Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Military

NCOA Report Text (ncoa)

Data Append - 'ncoa'[48:709]

/202504020144468-DnBNCOA-DFF [Job: 66¢39f2704, Flow: 3ff52af2d4-eaf27fc83b, Flow Version: a29e9e0d75, Version Date: Apr 2, 2025 4:11:48 PM]

Dun and Bradstreet Optimizer (86df69f5ee)

dunandbradstreet / c8593b8f-5ede-432d-aa5f-082ffe1aa087

Apr2,20254:11:48 PM -> Apr 2, 2025 4:21:10 PM (00:09:22)

Complete - STATE=COMPLETE, APPID=application_1737882932640_175731

sftp://apcvlp01130.corp.acxiom.net/u02/dnb/data/dff/2025/04/02/0144468/cdi.in.txt -> sftp://apcvlp01130.corp.acxiom.net/u02/dnb/data/dff/2025/04/02/0144468/cdi.out.txt
319,345
319,345

Value

Use Unparsed Address
Use Parsed Name
First Name First
Firstname
Standardized name
Flag Profanity Only
Street

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Strict Matching
NCU0304800
BACK

Use Parsed Address
Use Parsed Name
First Name First
Last name (surname)
Flag Profanity Only
Street

No

No

No

No

No

No

Individuals, Families or Businesses
48 Months (4 yrs)
General Mailing
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes



Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Numeric Business Name

Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Numeric City Name

Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Invalid City Zip

Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Invalid SCF

Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Invalid State

Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Invalid State Zip

Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Invalid Zip

Cleaned Mail - Edit fail US Zip Code

Cleaned Mail - Preserve non-US source postal codes on output
Cleaned Mail - Matching Type

Cleaned Mail - NCU Number (only required if client has more than one)
CDI_INFILE_GRID

USCDI_PASS_NBR

CDI_OUTFILE_GRID

NCUNUMBER

RPT_SERVER_NAME

RPT_SERVER_DIR

RPT_SERVER_pass1

RPT_SERVER_USER

rpt_server_name

Records Processed through NCOALink
Matched NCOALink w/ New Address (NCOALinkReturnCode A,91,92)
Matched NCOALink w/o New Address (NCOALinkReturnCode 01,02,03,05,14,19)
Could Not Match w/ NCOALinkReturnCode (04,06-13,15-18,20-30 or 66)
Did Not Match NCOALink (NCOALinkReturnCode 00)
NCOALink Move Effective Dates

After 2025/04

2025/04

2025/03

2025/02

2025/01

2024/12

2024/11

2024/10

2024/09

2024/08

2024/07

2024/06

2024/05

2024/04

2024/03

2024/02

2024/01

2023/12

2023/11

2023/10

2023/09

2023/08

2023/07

2023/06

2023/05

2023/04

2023/03

2023/02

2023/01

2022/12

2022/11

2022/10

2022/09

2022/08

2022/07

2022/06

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Strict Matching
NCU0304800
<Not Set>
1
<Not Set>
NCU0304800
apcvlp01130.corp.acxiom.net
/u02/dnb/data/dff/2025/04/02/0144468/reports
KVEs.5"%Us9J?TrP
dnbsftp
<Not Set>

319,345
2,934
397
22
315,992
Total NCOALink Matches
0
0
50
133
135
98
108
110
124
169
118
153
78
58
57
61
90
62
47
60
77
74
75
63
57
60
94
65
73
55
47
54
62
100
78
61

100.00%
0.92%
0.12%
0.01%
98.95%



2022/05

2022/04

2022/03

2022/02

2022/01

2021/12

2021/11

2021/10

2021/09

2021/08

2021/07

2021/06

2021/05

Before 2021/05

NCOALink Match Counts

Total Records Processed by NCOALink

NCOALink Matches with and without New Address

Family Matches with and without New Address

Individual Matches with and without New Address

Business Matches with and without New Address

Parse Type Counts

Business Parse

Complete Original Name Parse

Normalized (Corrected) First Name Parse

Nick Name Parse

Normalized (Corrected) Last Name Parse

First Name Initial Parse

Switched First Name and Middle Name Parse

Last Name Only Parse

First Name Merged Middle Name with Last Name Parse

No First Name Merged Middle Name with Last Name Parse
Dropped Street Apartment Number with Full Name Parse
Dropped Street Apartment Number with Last Name Only Parse
Last Name 'S' Dropped on Complete Original Name Parse
Last Name 'S' Dropped on Nick Name Parse

Last Name 'S' Dropped on Last Name Only Parse
NCOALinkReturnCode

A - COA Match

00 - COA No Match

91 - COA Match: Secondary Number Dropped from COA

92 - COA Match: Secondary Number Dropped from Input Address
01 - Found COA: Foreign Move

02 - Found COA: Moved Left No Address

03 - Found COA: Box Closed

04 - Cannot Match COA: Street Address with Secondary

05 - Found COA: Delivery Point Bar Code Ambiguous

06 - Cannot Match COA: Conflicting Direction/Middle Name Related
07 - Cannot Match COA: Conflicting Direction/Gender Related
08 - Cannot Match COA: Other Conflicting Instructions

09 - Cannot Match COA: High-rise Default

10 - Cannot Match COA: Rural Default

11 - Cannot Match COA: Individual Match: Insufficient COA Name
12 - Cannot Match COA: Middle Name Test Failed

13 - Cannot Match COA: Gender Test Failed

14 - Found COA: New Address Will Not Convert at Run Time
15 - Cannot Match COA: Individual Name Insufficient

16 - Cannot Match COA: Secondary Number Discrepancy

17 - Cannot Match COA: Other Insufficient Name

18 - Cannot Match COA: General Delivery

19 - Found COA: New Address Not ZIP+4 Codeable or Temporary Move
20 - Cannot Match COA: Conflicting Directions after Re-Chaining
21 - Reserved

22 - Reserved

53
52
31
18
41
51
38
31
16
48
42
45
21
38

319,345
3,331

0

0

3,331

,334

O O O O O OO OO0 o0 oo o krw

2,844
315,992
45

45

0

275

OONOHOHOOOOOOOO%

o O ®©
N

100.00%
1.04%
0.00%
0.00%
1.04%

1.04%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.89%
98.95%
0.01%
0.01%
0.00%
0.09%
0.01%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.03%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%



23 - Reserved
24 - Reserved
25 - Reserved
26 - Reserved
27 - Reserved
28 - Reserved
29 - Reserved
30 - Reserved
66 - Daily Delete

COA Statistics Report - Record Match Codes
Match/New Address Present (NCOALinkReturnCode A,91,92)
Match/No New Address Present (NCOALinkReturnCode 01,02,03,05,14,19)

o O O o oo oo

[y
[oe]

2,934
397

No Match/NCOALinkReturnCode (NCOALinkReturnCode 04,06-13,15-18,20-30,66) 22

COA Statistics Report - Restrictive Match Code
Dropped Match Due to Move Effective Date Option

NCOALink Processing Summary Report (This section of the Report may be used to provide NCOALink Proof-of-Processing)

Processing Date:

NCOALink Build Date:
NCOALink Build Number:
Licensee Company Name:

PAF ID:

Mailer Company Name:
File/List/Database Name:
Processing Category:
Pre-Processes Performed Flag:
Concurrent Processes Performed Flag:
Post-Processes Performed Flag:
Standard Output Returned Flag:
Matching Logic Applied Flag:
Data Returned Flag:

Class of Mail:

Date NCOALink Processing Completed:

Date File Returned to Customer:
Total Records Processed:

Total Records Matched NCOALink:
Total Records Matched ZIP+4 File:
Total Records DPV Confirmed:
Total Records Matched LACSLink:
Total Records Matched SuiteLink:

Match Return Codes By Move Effective Date Age in Months

Match New Address Provided

Return Cd A,91,92 0-3 Months Old:
Return Cd A,91,92 4-6 Months Old:
Return Cd A,91,92 7-12 Months Old:
Return Cd A,91,92 13-18 Months Old:
Return Cd A,91,92 19 + Months Old:
Match New Address Not Available
Return Cd 01,02,03 0-3 Months Old:
Return Cd 01,02,03 4-6 Months Old:
Return Cd 01,02,03 7-12 Months Old:
Return Cd 01,02,03 13-18 Months Old:
Return Cd 01,02,03 19 + Months Old:
Match New Address Not Provided
Return Cd 05,14,19 0-3 Months Old:
Return Cd 05,14,19 4-6 Months Old:
Return Cd 05,14,19 7-12 Months Old:
Return Cd 05,14,19 13-18 Months Old:
Return Cd 05,14,19 19 + Months Old:

ZIP+4, DSF2, DPV, LACSLink, SuiteLink and NCOALink

Apr 2,20254:21:10 PM
03/17/2025
1,699
Acxiom LLC
FBFC56145020000015
DUN & BRADSTREET
Dun & Bradstreet Lists
NORMAL

>0 X< <ZD0

Apr 2,20254:21:10 PM
Apr 2,20254:21:10 PM
319,345

3,331

313,392

310,123

18

33

136
287
671
330
1,510

18
29
67
42
158

29
25
14

12

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.01%

0.92%
0.12%
0.01%

0.00%



