Report Name	NCOA Report Text (ncoa)
Operation	Data Append - 'ncoa'[48:709]
Job	/202504020144468-DnBNCOA-DFF [Job: 66c39f2704, Flow: 3ff52af2d4-eaf27fc83b, Flow Version: a29e9e0d75, Version Date: Apr 2, 2025 4:11:48 PM]
Project	Dun and Bradstreet Optimizer (86df69f5ee)
Tenant / User	dunandbradstreet / c8593b8f-5ede-432d-aa5f-082ffe1aa087
Run Date	Apr 2, 2025 4:11:48 PM -> Apr 2, 2025 4:21:10 PM (00:09:22)
Status	Complete - STATE=COMPLETE, APPID=application_1737882932640_175731
Job Filenames	sftp://apcvlp01130.corp.acxiom.net/u02/dnb/data/dff/2025/04/02/0144468/cdi.in.txt -> sftp://apcvlp01130.corp.acxiom.net/u02/dnb/data/dff/2025/04/02/0144468/cdi.out.txt
Job Total Input Records	319,345
Job Total Output Records	319,345
·	
Description	Value
Cleaned - Parsed/Unparsed Input Address	Use Unparsed Address
Cleaned - Parsed/Unparsed Input Name	Use Parsed Name
Cleaned - Name Word Order	First Name First
Cleaned - Single word names should be placed in	First name
Name check codes are for	Standardized name
Cleaned - Profanity	Flag Profanity Only
Cleaned - Favor street or non-street addresses	Street
Cleaned - Correct for Gender, Title, Mixed Name Formats	No No
Cleaned - Search for Name in Address Lines	No No
Cleaned - Search for Prefix/Title in Address Lines	No No
Cleaned - Search for Address in Address Lines	No No
Cleaned - Search for City/State/Zip in Address Lines	No
Cleaned - Search for Business in Address Lines	No
Cleaned - Edit fail Blank Address	No
Cleaned - Edit fail Blank City	No
Cleaned - Edit fail Blank Individual And Business	No
Cleaned - Edit fail Canadian Zip Code	No
Cleaned - Edit fail Military	No
Cleaned - Edit fail Numeric Business Name	No
Cleaned - Edit fail Numeric City Name	No.
Cleaned - Edit fail Invalid City Zip	No
Cleaned - Edit fail Invalid SCF	No
Cleaned - Edit fail Invalid State	No
Cleaned - Edit fail Invalid State Zip	No
Cleaned - Edit fail Invalid Zip	No
Cleaned - Edit fail US Zip Code	No
Cleaned - Preserve non-US source postal codes on output	No
Cleaned - Blank output phone elements if phone is Invalid	No Chairt Matablian
Cleaned - Matching Type	Strict Matching NGURDO 1000
Cleaned - NCU Number (only required if client has more than one)	NCU0304800 BACK
If phone is more than 10 digits, use the digits from the Cleaned Mail - Parsed/Unparsed Input Address	Use Parsed Address
Cleaned Mail - Parsed/Unparsed Input Name	Use Parsed Name
Cleaned Mail - Name Word Order	First Name First
Cleaned Mail - Single word names should be placed in	Last name (surname)
Cleaned Mail - Profanity	Flag Profanity Only
Cleaned Mail - Favor street or non-street addresses	Street
Cleaned Mail - Correct for Gender, Title, Mixed Name Formats	No .
Cleaned Mail - Search for Name in Address Lines	No No
Cleaned Mail - Search for Prefix/Title in Address Lines	No No
Cleaned Mail - Search for Address in Address Lines	No No
Cleaned Mail - Search for City/State/Zip in Address Lines	No No
Cleaned Mail - Search for Business in Address Lines	No No
Cleaned Mail - Type of NCOA Match	Individuals, Families or Businesses
Cleaned Mail - How far back to look for NCOA address changes	48 Months (4 yrs)
Cleaned Mail - NCOA File Type	General Mailing
Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Blank Address	Yes
Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Blank City	Yes
Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Blank Individual And Business	Yes
Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Canadian Zip Code	Yes
Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Military	Yes

Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Numeric Business Name	Yes	
Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Numeric City Name	Yes	
Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Invalid City Zip	Yes	
Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Invalid SCF	Yes	
Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Invalid State	Yes	
Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Invalid State Zip	Yes	
Cleaned Mail - Edit fail Invalid Zip	Yes	
Cleaned Mail - Edit fail US Zip Code	No	
Cleaned Mail - Preserve non-US source postal codes on output	Yes	
Cleaned Mail - Matching Type	Strict Matching	
Cleaned Mail - NCU Number (only required if client has more than one)	NCU0304800	
CDI_INFILE_GRID	<not set=""></not>	
USCDI_PASS_NBR	1	
CDI_OUTFILE_GRID	<not set=""></not>	
NCUNUMBER	NCU0304800	
RPT_SERVER_NAME	apcvlp01130.corp.acxiom.net	
RPT_SERVER_DIR	/u02/dnb/data/dff/2025/04/02/0144468/reports	
RPT_SERVER_pass1	KvEs.5^%Us9J?TrP	
RPT_SERVER_USER	dnbsftp	
rpt_server_name	<not set=""></not>	
Records Processed through NCOALink	319,345	100.00%
Matched NCOALink w/ New Address (NCOALinkReturnCode A,91,92)	2,934	0.92%
Matched NCOALink w/o New Address (NCOALinkReturnCode 01,02,03,05,14,19)	397	0.12%
Could Not Match w/ NCOALinkReturnCode (04,06-13,15-18,20-30 or 66)	22	0.01%
Did Not Match NCOALink (NCOALinkReturnCode 00)	315,992	98.95%
NCOALink Move Effective Dates	Total NCOALink Matches	
After 2025/04	0	
2025/04	0	
2025/03	50	
2025/02	133	
2025/01	135	
2024/12	98	
2024/11	108	
2024/10	110	
2024/09	124	
2024/08	169	
2024/07	118	
2024/06	153	
2024/05	78	
2024/04	58	
2024/03	57	
2024/02	61	
2024/01	90	
2023/12	62	
2023/11	47	
2023/10	60	
2023/09	77	
2023/08	74	
2023/07	75	
2023/06	63	
2023/05	57	
2023/04	60	
2023/03	94	
2023/02	65	
2023/01	73	
2022/12	55	
2022/11	47	
2022/10	54	
2022/09	62	
2022/08	100	
2022/07	78	
2022/06	61	

2022/05	53	
2022/04	52	
2022/03	31	
2022/02	18	
2022/01	41	
2021/12	51	
2021/11	38	
2021/10	31	
2021/09	16	
2021/08	48	
2021/07	42	
2021/06	45	
2021/05	21	
Before 2021/05	38	
NCOALink Match Counts		
Total Records Processed by NCOALink	319,345	100.00%
NCOALink Matches with and without New Address	3,331	1.04%
Family Matches with and without New Address	0	0.00%
Individual Matches with and without New Address	0	0.00%
Business Matches with and without New Address	3,331	1.04%
Parse Type Counts		
Business Parse	3,334	1.04%
Complete Original Name Parse	1	0.00%
Normalized (Corrected) First Name Parse	0	0.00%
Nick Name Parse	0	0.00%
Normalized (Corrected) Last Name Parse	0	0.00%
First Name Initial Parse	0	0.00%
Switched First Name and Middle Name Parse	0	0.00%
Last Name Only Parse	0	0.00%
First Name Merged Middle Name with Last Name Parse	0	0.00%
No First Name Merged Middle Name with Last Name Parse	0	0.00%
Dropped Street Apartment Number with Full Name Parse	0	0.00%
Dropped Street Apartment Number with Last Name Only Parse	0	0.00%
Last Name 'S' Dropped on Complete Original Name Parse	0	0.00%
Last Name 'S' Dropped on Nick Name Parse	0	0.00%
Last Name 'S' Dropped on Last Name Only Parse	0	0.00%
NCOALinkReturnCode		
A - COA Match	2,844	0.89%
00 - COA No Match	315,992	98.95%
91 - COA Match: Secondary Number Dropped from COA	45	0.01%
92 - COA Match: Secondary Number Dropped from Input Address	45	0.01%
01 - Found COA: Foreign Move	0	0.00%
02 - Found COA: Moved Left No Address	275	0.09%
03 - Found COA: Box Closed	39	0.01%
04 - Cannot Match COA: Street Address with Secondary		0.00%
05 - Found COA: Delivery Point Bar Code Ambiguous		0.00%
06 - Cannot Match COA: Conflicting Direction/Middle Name Related		0.00%
07 - Cannot Match COA: Conflicting Direction/Gender Related		0.00%
08 - Cannot Match COA: Other Conflicting Instructions		0.00%
09 - Cannot Match COA: High-rise Default 10 - Cannot Match COA: Rural Default		0.00%
10 - Cannot Match COA: Rural Default 11 - Cannot Match COA: Individual Match: Insufficient COA Name		0.00% 0.00%
12 - Cannot Match COA: Middle Name Test Failed	u 1	0.00%
13 - Cannot Match COA: Middle Name Test Failed 13 - Cannot Match COA: Gender Test Failed		0.00%
14 - Found COA: New Address Will Not Convert at Run Time	1	0.00%
15 - Cannot Match COA: Individual Name Insufficient	0	0.00%
16 - Cannot Match COA: Secondary Number Discrepancy	3	0.00%
17 - Cannot Match COA: Other Insufficient Name		0.00%
18 - Cannot Match COA: General Delivery		0.00%
19 - Found COA: New Address Not ZIP+4 Codeable or Temporary Move	82	0.03%
20 - Cannot Match COA: Conflicting Directions after Re-Chaining	0	0.00%
21 - Reserved	0	0.00%
22 - Reserved		0.00%

23 - Reserved	0	0.00%
24 - Reserved	0	0.00%
25 - Reserved		0.00%
26 - Reserved	0	0.00%
27 - Reserved	0	0.00%
28 - Reserved	0	0.00%
29 - Reserved	0	0.00%
30 - Reserved	0	0.00%
66 - Daily Delete	18	0.01%
COA Statistics Report - Record Match Codes		
Match/New Address Present (NCOALinkReturnCode A,91,92)	2,934	0.92%
Match/No New Address Present (NCOALinkReturnCode 01,02,03,05,14,19)	397	0.12%
No Match/NCOALinkReturnCode (NCOALinkReturnCode 04,06-13,15-18,20-30,66)	22	0.01%
COA Statistics Report - Restrictive Match Code		
Dropped Match Due to Move Effective Date Option	0	0.00%
NCOALink Processing Summary Report (This section of the Report may be used to p	rovide NCOALink Proof-of-Processing)	
Processing Date:	Apr 2, 2025 4:21:10 PM	
NCOALink Build Date:	03/17/2025	
NCOALink Build Number:	1,699	
Licensee Company Name:	Acxiom LLC	
PAF ID:	FBFC56145020000015	
Mailer Company Name:	DUN & BRADSTREET	
File/List/Database Name:	Dun & Bradstreet Lists	
Processing Category:	NORMAL	
Pre-Processes Performed Flag:	P	
Concurrent Processes Performed Flag:	N	
Post-Processes Performed Flag:	Y	
Standard Output Returned Flag:	Y	
Matching Logic Applied Flag:	R	
Data Returned Flag:	C	
Class of Mail:	A	
Date NCOALink Processing Completed:	Apr 2, 2025 4:21:10 PM	
Date File Returned to Customer:	Apr 2, 2025 4:21:10 PM	
Total Records Processed:	319,345	
Total Records Matched NCOALink:	3,331	
Total Records Matched ZIP+4 File:	313,392	
Total Records DPV Confirmed:	310,123	
Total Records Matched LACSLink:	18	
Total Records Matched SuiteLink:	33	
Match Return Codes By Move Effective Date Age in Months		
Match New Address Provided		
Return Cd A,91,92 0-3 Months Old:	136	
Return Cd A,91,92 4-6 Months Old:	287	
Return Cd A,91,927-12 Months Old:	671	
Return Cd A,91,92 13-18 Months Old:	330	
Return Cd A,91,92 19 + Months Old:	1,510	
Match New Address Not Available		
Return Cd 01,02,03 0-3 Months Old:	18	
Return Cd 01,02,03 4-6 Months Old:	29	
Return Cd 01,02,03 7-12 Months Old:	67	

Return Cd 01,02,03 13-18 Months Old:

Return Cd 01,02,03 19 + Months Old:

Match New Address Not Provided Return Cd 05,14,19 0-3 Months Old:

Return Cd 05,14,19 4-6 Months Old: Return Cd 05,14,19 7-12 Months Old:

Return Cd 05,14,19 13-18 Months Old:

ZIP+4, DSF2, DPV, LACSLink, SuiteLink and NCOALink

Return Cd 05,14,19 19 + Months Old:

42

158

29 25

14 3

12